RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN 11-25-2015 COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT II CLERK OF CO

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

Case Nos. 2015AP001850 CRNM

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

PATRICIA A. ENRIQUEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RESENTENCING IN RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. PIONTEK PRESIDNG RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 13-CF-1134

> BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PATRICIA A. ENRIQUEZ

Kathilynne A. Grotelueschen, State Bar No. 1085045 Seymour, Kremer, Koch, Lochowicz & Duquette LLP

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant 23, N. Wisconsin St., P.O. Box 470 Elkhorn, WI 53121-0470 (262) 723-5003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE/STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
<pre>II. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION OF MS. ENRIQUEZ PRIOR TO SENTENCING DENIED MS. ENRIQUEZ HER DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE SENTENCED BY AN IMPARTIAL COURT</pre>	15
<pre>III.MS. ENRIQUEZ IS ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING BASED UPON THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF HER DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO REBUT INFORMATION USED BY THE COURT AT SENTENCING</pre>	25
IV. MS. ENRIQUEZ WAS DENIED HER DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE SENTENCED BASED UPON ACCURATE INFORMATION, AND, CONSEQUENTLY, SHE IS ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING	29
V. MS. ENRIQUEZ IS ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING AS THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION, IMPOSING AN UNDULY HARSH SENTENCE SENTENCE AND UNREASONABLE CONDITIONS OF EXTENDED SUPERVISION	39
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATION	46
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .	47
	-A99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Supreme Court	Page
McCleary v. State, 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512	
(Wis. 1971)	15,39
<i>Ocanas v. State,</i> 70 Wis. 2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457	
(Wis. 1975)	39,41
State v. Carprue, 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656,	
683 N.W.2d 31	19
State v. Gallion, 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535,	
678 N.W.2d 197	15,
State is Newman 2015 MI 04 264 Mic 2d 226	39-40
State v. Herrman, 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772	14
	16-18
	20-21
State v. Jiles, 2003 WI 66, 262 Wis. 2d 457, 663 N.W.2d 798	19
003 N.W.2d 750	цЭ
State v. Tiepelman, 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179,	
717 N.W.2d 1	15,
State v. Travis, 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142,	18,45
832 N.W.2d 491	15,
	31,35
Wisconsin Court of Appeals	Page
State v. Goodson, 2009 WI App 107,	
320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385	16-17
State v. Gudgeon, 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189,	
720 N.W.2d 114	16-17
State v. Lynch, 2006 WI App 231, 297 Wis. 2d 1,	
	25,27
State v. Miller, 2005 WI App 114, 283 Wis. 2d 465,	43
701 N.W.2d 47	40
State v. Mosley, 201 Wis. 2d 36,	
547 N.W.2d 806 (Wis. App. 1996)	25-26
Other Sources	Page
Wis. Code of Judicial Conduct, SCR 60.04(1)(g)	19-20
